BOROUGH OF PALMYRA

Lebanon County, Pennsylvania

ORDINANCE NO. 823

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 350 OF THE PALMYRA BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES TO REVISE REGULATIONS REGARDING SCHOOL SPEED ZONES AND PARKING.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Borough Council of the Borough of Palmyra, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Palmyra, Chapter 350, Vehicles and Traffic, Article II, Traffic Regulations, §350-18, School Speed Zones, shall be amended to provide as follows:

It is hereby established that there shall be school speed zones on the following highways and locations and at the effective hours as indicated where and when the maximum speed limit for the operation of a motor vehicle or tractor shall be 15 miles per hour during days when the school in the particular location is open for the attendance of students:

<u>Highway</u>	Between	Effective Hours
East Spruce Street	From a point 35 feet west of Grant Street to a point 300 feet east of Grant Street	8:15 a.m 8:50 a.m. 11:30 a.m 12:00 p.m. 12:15 p.m 12:45 p.m. 3:20 p.m 3:50 p.m.
North Grant Street	From a point 50 feet south of Spruce Street to a point 275 feet north of Spruce Street	8:15 a.m 8:50 a.m. 11:30 a.m 12:00 p.m. 12:15 p.m 12:45 p.m. 3:20 p.m 3:50 p.m.
South College Street	From West Pine Street to a point 75 feet south of West Elm Street	8:15 a.m 8:50 a.m. 11:30 a.m 12:00 p.m. 12:15 p.m 12:45 p.m. 3:20 p.m 3:50 p.m.
South Forge Street	From East Oak Street to a point 90 feet south of East Oak Street	8:15 a.m 8:50 a.m. 11:30 a.m 12:00 p.m. 12:15 p.m 12:45 p.m. 3:20 p.m 3:50 p.m.
West Cherry Street	From a point 150 feet west of Locust Street to Railroad Street	7:10 a.m. – 7:50 a.m. 2:35 p.m. – 3:00 p.m.
West Pine Street	From South College Street to a point 25 feet east of Bowman Street	8:15 a.m 8:50 a.m. 11:30 a.m 12:00 p.m. 12:15 p.m 12:45 p.m. 3:20 p.m 3:50 p.m.

Section 2. The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Palmyra, Chapter 350, Vehicles and Traffic, Article III, Parking Regulations, §350-26, Special Purpose Parking Zones; Parking Otherwise Prohibited, shall be amended to add the following regulations:

<u>Highway</u>	<u>Side</u>	Authorized Purpose or Vehicle	<u>Location</u>
North Penn Street	East	Parking for Handicapped	110 North Penn Street
West Main Street	North	Parking for Handicapped	125 West Main Street

Section 3. The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Palmyra, Chapter 350, Vehicles and Traffic, Article III. Parking Regulations, §350-26, Special Purpose Parking Zones; Parking Otherwise Prohibited, shall be amended to delete the following regulation:

<u>Highway</u>	<u>Side</u>	Authorized Purpose or Vehicle	Location
East Poplar Street	South	Loading and Unloading	From North Railroad Street to a point 70 feet east thereof

Section 4. All other sections, parts and provisions of the Palmyra Borough Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted and amended.

Section 5. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance, it being the intent of Borough Council that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its enactment as provided by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 4^M day of MAY, 2023, by Borough Council of the Borough of Palmyra, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

> BOROUGH OF PALMYRA Lebanon County, Pennsylvania

Borough Council By: Auch S. Cant.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, (Assistant) Secretary of the Borough of Palmyra, Lebanon County,
Pennsylvania ("Borough") certify that: The foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of
Borough Council of the Borough which duly was enacted by affirmative vote of a majority of the
members of Borough Council of the Borough of Palmyra at a meeting duly held on the $\frac{q^{TH}}{}$ day
of, <u>ZoZ3</u> ; and was examined and approved by the Mayor;
such Ordinance has been duly recorded in the Ordinance Book of the Borough; such Ordinance has
been duly published as required by law; and such Ordinance remains in effect, unaltered and
unamended, as of the date of this Certificate.

I further certify that Borough Council of the Borough of Palmyra met the advance notice and public comment requirements of the Sunshine Act, 65 Pa. C.S.§701 et seq., as amended, by advertising the date of said meeting, by posting prominently a notice of said meeting at the principal office of the Borough of Palmyra or at the public building in which said meeting was held, and by providing a reasonable opportunity for public comment at said meeting prior to enacting such Ordinance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and affix the official seal of the Borough of Palmyra, this 9TH day of wyy, 2023.

Poper & Party

(Assistant) Secretary

BOROUGH SEAL]

SIGI

ON NON

O